

No. 23-15992

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICROSOFT CORP. AND ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:23-cv-02880-JSC, Hon. Jacqueline Scott Corley

**OPPOSITION TO FTC'S MOTION FOR AN
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
C. Frederick Beckner III
William R. Levi
Daniel J. Hay
Lucas W.E. Croslow
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 736-8000
Facsimile: (202) 736-8711
william.levi@sidley.com

Beth Wilkinson
Rakesh N. Kilaru
Anastasia M. Pastan
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
2001 M Street, N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 847-4000
Facsimile: (202) 847-4005
bwilkinson@wilkinsonstekloff.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Microsoft Corp.

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Steven C. Sunshine
Julia K. York
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-2111
Telephone: (202) 371-7000
Facsimile: (202) 393-5760
steven.sunshine@skadden.com

Adam B. Banks
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8419
adam.banks@weil.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Microsoft Corp.*

Grant Dixon
ACTIVISION BLIZZARD, INC.
2701 Olympic Blvd Bldg B
Santa Monica, CA 90404
Telephone: 310-255-2000
Grant.Dixon@activision.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Activision Blizzard, Inc.*

RESPONSE TO RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE

Defendants-Appellees Microsoft Corporation (“Microsoft”) and Activision-Blizzard, Inc. (“Activision”) provide the following additional facts omitted from Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission’s (“FTC”) Rule 27-3 Certificate. *See* Mot. *i*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO RULE 27-3 CERTIFICATE.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Government Will Not Prevail on Appeal..... 8

 A. The District Court Correctly Applied Well-Settled
 Precedent..... 8

 B. The District Court Properly Found the FTC Had Not
 Shown Likely Competitive Harm to the Console Market.
 12

 C. The District Court Properly Found that the FTC Did Not
 Show Likely Competitive Harm to the Putative Content-
 Library or Cloud-Gaming Markets..... 15

 1. The Expansion of Activision Games to New
 Platforms Is Not Anti-Competitive..... 16

 2. The District Court Properly Considered the Post-
 Merger World, Including Microsoft’s Contracts..... 19

 D. Withholding *Call of Duty* Would Not Be Anticompetitive
 In Any Event. 21

II. The FTC Has Failed to Show a Risk of Irreparable Harm, and
the Balance of Equities Militates Against an Injunction
Pending Appeal. 23

A.	Denial of an Injunction Pending Appeal Will Not Harm the FTC or the Public.....	23
B.	An Injunction Would Substantially Harm the Public and Defendants.	25
	CONCLUSION	28
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 51 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Bhd. of Ry. & S.S. Clerks v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 374 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	9
<i>Brown Shoe v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	20, 21
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	29, 30
<i>Cascadia Wildlands v. Thraikill</i> , 806 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	15, 30
<i>FTC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 636 F.2d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>FTC v. Foster</i> , 2007 WL 1827098 (D.N.M. May 30, 2007).....	36
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 659 (D.D.C. 2001).....	36
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 709 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	34, 36
<i>FTC v. LabCorp. of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 3100372 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011)	14, 35

FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.,
2023 WL 2346238 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2023) 12, 13

FTC v. Pharmtech Rsch., Inc.,
576 F. Supp. 294 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 35

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung,
436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 14, 16, 30

FTC v. Steris Corp.,
133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Oh. 2015) 14

FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ.,
505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020) 13

FTC v. Warner Commc’ns Inc.,
742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984) 12, 16, 17, 35

FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13, 34, 35

Int’l Shoe Co. v FTC,
280 U.S. 291 (1930) 11

Martinez v. Clark,
68 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2023)..... 10

McWane, Inc. v. FTC,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015) 25

Mo. Portland Cement Co. v. Cargill Inc.,
498 F.2d 851 (2nd Cir. 1974)..... 34

Paddock Pubs., Inc. v. Chi. Tribune Co.,
10 F.3d 42 (7th Cir. 1996) 24

Tenet Health Care,
186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) 31

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

United States v. AT&T, Inc.,
916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 1, 10, 27, 30

United States v. Greater Buffalo Press, Inc.,
402 U.S. 549 (1971) 31

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
418 U.S. 602 (1974) 32

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 23, 25

United States v. UnitedHealth Group,
2022 WL 4365867 (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2022) 5, 19, 30

Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FERC,
259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958)..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §29(a)..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 18 10

28 U.S.C. §1291 4
